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TEXTILE HUBS


60. SHRIMATI SANGEETA AZAD:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government has taken any steps to specifically develop the textile sector in the country including the State of Uttar Pradesh and if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether the Government intends to create textile hubs across the country especially in the State of Uttar Pradesh and if so, the details thereof; and


(c) the steps taken by the Government to provide an export-oriented boost to the textile sector, especially within the State of Uttar Pradesh?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): Government is implementing various schemes viz, Production Linked Incentive (PLI)

Scheme, Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel(PM MITRA), SAMARTH (Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector), Silk Samagra, National Handloom Development Programme, National Handicraft Development Programme, Integrated Wool Development Programme (IWDP), National Technical Textile Mission (NTTM), Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP) etc. catering exclusively for development of textile sector in the country including the State of Uttar Pradesh. Government is further exploring the feasibility of creation of textile hubs/clusters in the country.

(c): The Government is implementing the following major schemes/initiatives in textile sector to boost exports on pan-India basis including the State of Uttar Pradesh:

i) The scheme of Rebate of State and central Taxes and Levies (RoSCTL) for Exports of Apparel /

Garments and made-ups.

ii) Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Textiles to promote production of Man-Made Fiber (MMF) Apparel, MMF Fabrics and Products of Technical Textiles.

iii) Market Access Initiative (MAI) scheme under which financial support is provided to various Export Promotion Councils (EPCs) and Trade Bodies engaged in promotion of textiles and garments exports.

***

